

No. 16-1344

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID NOSAL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JAMIE WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
CINDY COHN
ANDREW CROCKER
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333
jamie@eff.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENSURE THAT THE CFAA FUNCTIONS AS CONGRESS INTENDED	4
A. The CFAA Was Meant To Target Computer Break-Ins.....	4
B. Some Courts—including the Ninth Circuit Below—Have Diverged From Congress’s Intent and Transformed the Statute Into an All-Purpose Mechanism for Policing Objectionable Behavior Using a Computer.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENSURE THAT THE CFAA IS NOT RENDERED UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO PREVENT CHILLING OF VALUABLE RESEARCH AND JOURNALISM, INCLUDING AUDIT TESTING FOR ONLINE DISCRIMINATION.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Advanced Fluid Systems, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	8
<i>Bell Aerospace Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Aero Servs., Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	8
<i>Black & Decker, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tenn. 2008)	8
<i>Clarity Servs., Inc. v. Barney</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	8
<i>Cloudpath Networks, Inc. v. SecureW2 B.V.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Colo. Jan. 13, 2016)	8
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	14
<i>Cranel Inc. v. Pro Image Consultants Group, LLC</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 838 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	8
<i>Diamond Power Int’l., Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	8-9
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC v. Frady</i> , 2015 WL 1470852 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2015)	8
<i>Experian Marketing Solutions, Inc. v. Lehman</i> , 2015 WL 5714541 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2015)	8
<i>Giles Const., LLC v. Tooele Inventory Solution, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3755863 (D. Utah Jun. 16, 2015)	8
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	20
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	3-4
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	14
<i>Lane v. Brocq</i> , 2016 WL 1271051 (N.D. Ill., March 28, 2016)	8
<i>Lewis-Burke Associates, LLC v. Widder</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Nat’l City Bank, N.A. v. Republic Mortgage Home Loans</i> , 2010 WL 959925 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 12, 2010)	8
<i>Power Equipment Maintenance, Inc. v. AIRCO Power Services, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Ga. 2013)	8
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	4
<i>ReMedPar, Inc. v. AllParts Med., LLC</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 605 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	8
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008)	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>Nosal I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , No. 14-10037, 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. July 5, 2016) (“ <i>Nosal II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WEC Carolina Energy v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3, 8, 9, 15
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adrienne LaFrance, “The Internet in Space? Slow as Dial Up,” <i>The Atlantic</i> (June 11, 2015).....	2
Amber Gott, “Infographic: Keep Your Friends Close & Your Passwords Closer,” <i>The LastPass Blog</i> (Feb. 18, 2016).....	12
Computer History Museum, “Internet History 1962 to 1992”	2
Dartmouth College, Employment Policies and Procedures Manual	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Executive Office of the President, <i>Big Data: A Report on Algorithmic Systems, Opportunity, and Civil Rights</i> (May 2016)	20
Facebook, Statement of Rights and Responsibilities 4.8 (Jan. 30, 2015).	17
hrVillage, Employee Handbook Template	15
Letter from Computer Security Experts to Congress and Members of the Senate and House Committees on the Judiciary (Aug. 1, 2013).	19
Matthew Humphries, “Up to 60 Percent of Streaming Account Passwords Are Shared,” <i>PC Magazine</i> (May 26, 2017)	12
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010).	5, 16
Susan M. Heathfield, Sample Internet and Email Policy, <i>The Balance</i> (Jan. 14, 2017).	15
Virginia Dep’t of Human Resource Management, Use of the Internet and Electronic Communications Systems (Mar. 17, 2011).	15
Wikipedia, “IPv4 Exhaustion” (May 3, 2017)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wikipedia, “WarGames” (May 14, 2017)	6
Will Yakowicz, “Study Finds 95 Percent of People Share Up To 6 Passwords,” <i>Inc.com</i> (Feb. 18, 2016)	12

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 98–894, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689 (1984)	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 99–432, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 (1986)	5
